

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. 35,930

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 21 2017

Must Beaf

GANDYDANCER, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**ROCK HOUSE CGM, LLC
and KARL G. PERGOLA,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
THE HONORABLE CLAY CAMPBELL, DISTRICT JUDGE**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

BUTT, THORNTON & BAEHR, P.C.
Michael P. Clemens
Rodney L. Schlagel
Rheba Rutkowski
P.O. Box 3170
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87190
(505) 884-0777

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pages

Table of Authorities.....	ii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
A. Nature of Case.....	1
B. Factual Background	3
C. Procedural Background; Preservation	4
ARGUMENT	9
A. Standards of review.....	9
B. The UPA Claim Should Be Dismissed with Prejudice for Lack of Standing (And, Thus, Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction) Because the UPA’s Text Does Not Prohibit “Unfair Competition” And Has Been Consistently Interpreted As Intended To Protect Consumers And to Afford Standing Only to Buyers Of Goods and Services.....	11
1. Statutory Text	11
2. Cases	13
3. GD cannot demonstrate standing under the UPA	22
4. Neither the broad-interpretation maxim nor the UPA’s “any person” language authorizes UPA standing to GD.....	24
5. GD cannot establish standing by usurping the transactional status of BNSF, the buyer of the services at issue, or the government’s authority to enforce the statutes GD alleges were violated.....	26
C. The UPA Claim Should Be Dismissed With Prejudice Because GD Has Not Pleaded and Cannot Plead A Viable UPA Claim.....	29
Conclusion.....	32
Oral Argument Request.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

New Mexico Cases

ACLU of New Mexico v. City of Albuquerque,
2008-NMSC-045, 188 P.3d 1222..... 10

AFSCME v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs,
2016-NMSC-017, 373 P.3d 989..... 9

AFSCME Council 18 v. State,
2013-NMSC-106, 314 P.3d 674..... 10, 32

Armijo v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2007-NMCA-120, 168 P.3d 129..... 2

Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co. v. Town of Silver City,
1936-NMSC-036, 59 P.2d 351..... 25

Azar v. Prudential Ins. Co.,
2003-NMCA-062, 68 P.3d 909..... 30

Blea v. City of Espanola,
1994-NMCA-008, 870 P.2d 755..... 9

Brooks v. Norwest Corp.,
2004-NMCA-134, 103 P.3d 39..... 30

C&H Constr. & Paving, Inc. v. Foundation Reserve Ins. Co.,
1973-NMSC-076, 512 P.2d 947..... 9, 10, 31

Derringer v. State,
2003-NMCA-073, 68 P.3d 961..... 9

Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Johnston,
2016-NMSC-013, 369 P.3d 1046..... 9

Eisert v. Archdiocese of Santa Fe,
2009-NMCA-042, 207 P.3d 1156..... 28

<i>Hicks v. Eller</i> , 2012-NMCA-061, 280 P.3d 304	7, 16, 17, 20, 22, 25
<i>Hoffman v. Sandia Resort & Casino</i> , 2010-NMCA-034, 232 P.3d 901	22
<i>Jordan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010-NMSC-051, 245 P.3d 1214.....	24
<i>Kent Nowlin Constr. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 1982-NMSC-123, 98 N.M. 166	19
<i>Kisella v. Dunn</i> , 1954-NMSC-099, 275 P.2d 181.....	9
<i>Little v. Baigas</i> , 2017-NMCA-027, 390 P.3d 201	27
<i>Little v. Jacobs</i> , 2014-NMCA-105, 336 P.3d 398.....	29
<i>Lohman v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</i> , 2007-NMCA-100, 166 P.3d 1091	15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 30
<i>Milliron v. Cty. of San Juan</i> , 2016-NMCA-096, 384 P.3d 1089	10
<i>Page & Wirtz Constr. Co. v. Solomon</i> , 1990-NMSC-063, 794 P.2d 349.....	7, 18, 19
<i>Pincheira v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2007-NMCA-094, 164 P.3d 982.....	19
<i>Preferred Builders, Sw., Inc. v. Gaffari</i> , No. 29,326, 2011 WL 1935479, (N.M. Ct. App. Mar. 31, 2011) (unpublished).....	27
<i>Santa Fe Custom Shutters & Doors, Inc. v. Home Depot</i> , 2005-NMCA-051, 113 P.3d 347	7, 13, 14, 16
<i>Smoot v. Physicians Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2004-NMCA-027, 87 P.3d 545	30

<i>State Bd. of Educ. v. Bd. of Educ. of Alamogordo,</i> 1981-NMSC-031, 624 P.2d 530.....	25
<i>State v. Office of Pub. Defender,</i> 2012-NMSC-029, 285 P.3d 622.....	24
<i>State v. Rivera,</i> 2004-NMSC-001, 82 P.3d 939.....	25
<i>Stevenson v. Louis Dreyfus Corp.,</i> 1991-NMSC-051, 811 P.2d 1308.....	13, 24, 26
<i>Truong v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 2010-NMSC-009, 227 P.3d 73.....	10, 24, 25
<i>Valdez v. State,</i> 2002-NMSC-028, 54 P.3d 71.....	10
<i>Wills v. Board of Regents,</i> 2015-NMCA-105, 357 P.3d 453.....	10, 32

Federal Cases

<i>Amco Ins. Co. v. SimplexGrinnell LP,</i> No. 14-CV-890 GBW/CG, 2016 WL 4425095 (D.N.M. Feb. 29, 2016).....	21
<i>Anheuser-Bush, Inc. v. Florist’s Ass’n of Greater Cleveland, Inc.,</i> 603 F. Supp. 35 (N.D. Ohio 1984).....	19
<i>First Nat’l Bancorp Inc. v. Alley,</i> 76 F.Supp.3d 1261 (D.N.M. 2014).....	7, 21
<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. FNF Constr., Inc.,</i> No. 10-cv-0635, 2013 WL 12121876 (D.N.M. March 27, 2013).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v. FNF Constr., Inc.,</i> No. 10-CV-0635 RB/SMV, 2013 WL 12122650 (D.N.M. July 1, 2013) ...	18, 19
<i>Guidance Endodontics, LLC v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,</i> 708 F.Supp.2d 1209 (D.N.M. 2010).....	8, 20
<i>MAK Towing, Inc. v. Danlar Collision, Inc.,</i> No. 12-CV-0487, 2012 WL 12830003 (D.N.M. Oct. 26, 2012).....	7, 20

<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322, (1977)	4
<i>Navajo Nation v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 12-195, 2013 WL 12161826 (D.N.M. Nov. 6, 2013)	7, 21, 23
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	4
<i>Trademarks Holding, LLC v. American Prop. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. CIV 07-167, 2008 WL 10879330 (D.N.M. Jan. 17, 2008).....	8, 21
<i>TSA Corp. Servs., Inc. v. Hayden Constr., Inc.</i> , No. CIV 05-1115 BB/KBM, 2006 WL 8199251 (D.N.M. Sept. 27, 2006)	21
<i>Vilar v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. CIV 14-0226 JB/KBM, 2014 WL 7474082 (D.N.M. Dec. 17, 2014)	31
<i>Williams v. Foremost</i> , 102 F.Supp.3d 1230 (D.N.M. 2015)	7, 21

Other State Cases

<i>Claybourne v. Imsland</i> , 414 N.W.2d 449 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	19
------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

NMSA 1978 §39-3-4.....	6, 8
NMSA 1978 §55-2-103(1)(a), (d).....	14
NMSA 1978 §57-3A to -7	6
NMSA 1978 §57-12-1 to -26	1
NMSA 1978 §57-12-2.....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978 §57-12-3	7, 11, 12, 25
NMSA 1978 §57-12-8A.....	11
NMSA 1978 §57-12-10.....	11, 12, 19, 24, 25

NMSA 1978 §57-12-15.....	11
NMSA 1978 §60-13-1 to -59	1
NMSA 1978 §60-13-1.1.....	27, 28
NMSA 1978 §60-13-23.....	27
NMSA 1978 §60-13-30.....	27, 29
NMSA 1978 §60-13-52.....	27
NMSA 1978 §60-13-53.....	27
Rule 1-12(B) NMRA.....	9,10,32
Rule 12-203 NMRA	6, 8
Rule 12-319(B)NMRA.....	32
Rule 12-321(B)(2)NMRA	2

Other Authorities

<i>Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition</i> §1	11
